No. 179, S.]

[Published May 18, 1911.

## CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT to appropriate to A. H. Dahl, state treasurer, a sum of money therein named to reimburse him for money paid out by him as state treasurer, and to validate certain payments made by the state treasurer for clerk hire.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of six hundred thirty-three and 39-100 dollars to A. H. Dahl, to reimburse him for money paid out by him as state treasurer for attorneys' fees and costs in the case of Irving P. Leigh, plaintiff, v. Andrew II. Dahl, state treasurer, defendant; and in the case of A. H. Wagner, plaintiff, v. A. II. Dahl, state treasurer, defendant, and other disbursements not otherwise provided for by statute.

SECTION 2. The payments of money heretofore made by Andrew H. Dahl, state treasurer, to William Pugh for services as clerk in the office of the state treasurer are hereby validated and approved.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1911.

No. 353, S.1

[Published May 18, 1911.

## CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT to authorize the Wisconsin-Vicksburg Monument Commission to use the unexpended balances in funds appropriated to said commission to defray the expense of dedicating the Wisconsin monument at Vicksburg, and to provide for the printing of the report of said commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The Wisconsin-Vicksburg Monument Commission is authorized to expend as much as is necessary not to exceed three thousand dollars of the unexpended balances in the funds appropriated to said commission by chapter 281, laws of 1901, chapter 304, laws of 1903, and chapter 541, laws of 1907, to defray the expense of dedicating the Wisconsin monument at Vicksburg. Any moneys remaining in any of said funds after defraying the expense of dedicating said monument shall be paid into the general fund.

Section 2. The state printer shall print the final report of said commission.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1911.

## No. 51, A.]

[Published May 18, 1911.

## CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT to amend sections 2423 and 2424 of the statutes, relating to judicial circuits and terms of court, and to provide for the election of circuit judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Schale and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2423 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2423. The state is divided into \* \* \* twenty judicial circuits, composed as follows:

The First shall comprise the counties of Racine, Kenosha and Walworth.

The Second-Milwaukee.

The Third-Calumet and Winnebago.

The Fourth-Sheboygan and Manitowoc \* \* \*.

The Fifth—Crawford, Grant, Iowa, La Fayette and Richland.

The Sixth—La Crosse, Monroe, Trempealeau and Vernon. The Seventh—Portage, Waupaca, Waushara and Wood.

The Eighth—Buffalo, Dunn, Pepin, Pierce and St. Croix.

The Ninth-Dane and Sauk.

The Tenth-\* \* \* Langlade, Outagamie and Shawano.

The Eleventh-Barron, Burnett, Douglas, Polk and Washburn.

The Twelfth-Rock, Green and Jefferson.

The Thirteenth—Dodge, Ozaukee, Washington and Waukesha.

The Fourteenth-Brown, Door and Kewaunce, \* \* .

The Fifteenth-Ashland, Bayfield, Iron, Price and Taylor.

The Sixteenth-Lincoln, Marathon, Oneida and Vilas.

The Seventeenth-Clark, Jackson and Juneau.

The Eighteenth-Fond du Lac, Green Lake, Columbia, Marquette and Adams.

The Nineteenth—Chippewa, Eau Claire, Sawyer and Rusk.

The Twentieth-Marinette, Oconto, Florence and Forest.

Section 2. That paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes prescribing the terms of the court for the Fourth judicial circuit shall be amended to read: Fourth Circuit: In the county of Sheboygan, on the second Monday in April, and the third